

Case Number S185827

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Anthony Kirby et al.,
Plaintiffs and Petitioners

SUPREME COURT
FILED

vs.

SEP 27 2010

Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.,
Defendant and Respondent

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District Case Number C062306

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

LAW OFFICES OF ELLYN MOSCOWITZ, P.C.
ELLYN MOSCOWITZ (SBN 129287)
JENNIFER LAI (SBN 228117)
1629 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, FOURTH FLOOR
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
TELEPHONE: (510) 899-6240
FACSIMILE: (510) 899-6245

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND PETITIONERS
ANTHONY KIRBY AND RICK LEECH, JR.

Case Number S185827

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Anthony Kirby et al.,

Plaintiffs and Petitioners

vs.

Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.,

Defendant and Respondent

Petition for Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District Case Number C062306

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

LAW OFFICES OF ELLYN MOSCOWITZ, P.C.
ELLYN MOSCOWITZ (SBN 129287)
JENNIFER LAI (SBN 228117)
1629 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, FOURTH FLOOR
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
TELEPHONE: (510) 899-6240
FACSIMILE: (510) 899-6245

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND PETITIONERS
ANTHONY KIRBY AND RICK LEECH, JR.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO BRING STATUTORY MEAL AND REST PERIOD CLAIMS FIRMLY UNDER LABOR CODE SECTION 1194.....	3
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO BRING STATUTORY MEAL AND REST PERIOD CLAIMS FIRMLY UNDER LABOR CODE SECTION 1194.....	9
III. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE “PREVAILING PARTY” DETERMINATION CONTRAVENES THE PUBLIC POLICY OF ENCOURAGING SETTLEMENTS IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT AND MERITS REVIEW	11
IV. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED BY NOT ADDRESSING THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN “ACTION” AND “CAUSE OF ACTION”	11
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1.....	8
<i>Earley v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1420.....	passim
<i>Eicher v. Advanced Business Integrators</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1363.....	7
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077.....	4
<i>Joel v. Valley Surgical Center</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 360.....	12
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592.....	14
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35.....	3
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	passim
<i>Palmer v. Agee</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d.....	14, 15
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346.....	4
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 318.....	3

<i>Reyes v. Van Elk, Ltd.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 604.....	7
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union v. G&G Fire Sprinklers</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 765.....	5, 6, 7
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995.....	9
<i>Villa v. Cole</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1327.....	12
<i>Village Northridge Homeowners Assn. v. State Farm & Casualty Co.</i> (2010) 114 Cal.Rptr.3d 280.....	4

Statutes

Civ. Proc. Code, § 22.....	14
Labor Code, § 218.5.....	passim
Labor Code, § 1194.....	passim

California Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1).....	2, 3, 4
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.516(b).....	4, 9

Miscellaneous

Eisenberg, et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group 2006) (rev.# 1, 2009).....	9
Stats. 2000, ch. 876, §11.....	5
